
 

 

 

 

Ref: G/OIB/NPWR-05/2021 

 

STANDARD FORM 

for 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF BID EVALUATION REPORT  

[Issued in terms of section 7(1)(i) of the Public Procurement Act, 2015]  

 

 

 

 

Namibia Power Corporation (PTY) Ltd 

NamPower Centre 

15 Luther Street 

PO Box 2864  

Windhoek, Namibia 

 

|Tel: +264 61 205 4111    |Fax: +264 61 232 805 

Email address: bidclarifications@nampower.com.na  

|Website: www.nampower.com.na  

mailto:bidclarifications@nampower.com.na
http://www./


Executive Summary of Bid Evaluation Report 

Project Title 

Reference number of procurement: G/OIB/NPWR-05/2021 

1. Scope of Contract:  Design, Manufacturing, Testing and Delivery of a 61 MVA, 220/6.65 kV YNd5 

Power Transformer 

2. Procurement method used: Open International Bidding 

3. Date of Invitation of Bids: 22 January 2021 

4. Closing date for submission of bids:  12 March 2021 

5. Date and place of opening of bids:  12 March 2021, NamPower Convention Centre 

6. Number of bids received by closing date:  7 

7. Responsiveness of bids:   

 

Bidder’ s Name Pricing at Bid 

Opening N$ 

Responsive or 

not 

responsive 

(Yes/ No) 

Reasons why bid is not responsive 

SGB-Smit Power Matla  

 

14,483,600.00 No • Failed to furnish their complete 

list of testing equipment and 

facilities for the following tests: 

Acoustic noise level measurement 

• Leak testing with pressure 

• Infrared scanning. 

 

Actom Energy Namibia 

 

18,190,145.00 No • Failed the technical evaluation 

because they did not submit a 

Quality Assurance plan document 

and also did not submit test report 

for the appropriate rating as was 

indicated in the bidding 

documents. 

ZEST WEG Group 

 

20,110,396.78 No • Presented deviations to the 

specifications, namely: 

- Transformer short circuit 

current (primary and 

secondary windings) and 

impulse test voltage offered 

were well below specified 

values 

- Factory tests for temperature 

rise and acoustic noise level 

were not included in offer but 

available at additional cost. 



Hyosung Heavy Industries 

Corporation 
25,327,880.00 Yes  

Protecton Engineering Namibia 

 

23,022,512.62 No • Did not meet the requirement for 

the minimum average annual 

turnover between the financial 

years 2017&2019 

• Offering goods as a trader and not 

as an original equipment 

manufacturer (OEM), did not 

meet the criteria for the value of 

orders handled previously 

(insufficient value) and didn’t 

supply support from the 

manufacturers of the goods. 

Tesla Energy Solutions  

 

17,135,100.00 No • Bidder’s list of similar reference 

projects not attached 

• Latest 3 year audited and signed 

financial statements not attached. 

Hitachi - ABB 

 

24,712,699.00 No • Bid Securing declaration not 

completed and signed.  

 

8. Price comparison for bids that are substantially responsive: 1 

Name A. Price at Bid 

Opening N$ 

B. Bid Price 

after 

corrections 

including 

contingencies 

C. price after 

Adjustments 

N$ 

D. Price after 

Margin of 

Preference [If 

applicable] 

Rank 

Hyosung Heavy 

Industries 

Corporation 

25,327,880.00    1 

 

9. Best Evaluated Bid:  Hyosung Heavy Industries Corporation 


